Bank borrowings 15,740   15,740   13,073   1,077   -   -   45,630   40,516
Total financial
  liabilities 26,772   16,109   13,198   1,085   -   -   57,164   51,983

  ATURMAJU RESOURCES BERHAD

Incorporated in Malaysia
(Company No.: 448934-M)

Annual Report 2012

 95

28. Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(b)  Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii) Foreign currency exchange risk

The Group incurs foreign currency risk on transactions that are denominated
in foreign currencies. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily the
United States Dollar (USD).

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated financial
assets and financial liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as
follows:

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s loss for the
financial year to a reasonably possible change in USD exchange rates against
the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other
variables held constant.

31.12.2012 31.12.2011
RM'000 RM'000

USD
Financial Asset
Trade receivables 1,648   2,420

Financial Liability
Other payables 2,443   658

Group

2012 2011
Increase/ Increase/

(Decrease) (Decrease)
RM'000 RM'000

Effects on loss for the financial year
USD
- Strengthen by 5% (2011: 5%) 40   (88)
- Weaken by 5% (2011: 5%) (40)   88

  ATURMAJU RESOURCES BERHAD

Incorporated in Malaysia
(Company No.: 448934-M)

Annual Report 2012

 96

28. Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(b)  Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iv) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk arises primarily from financing
through interest bearing financial assets and financial liabilities. The Group’s
policy is to obtain the financing with the most favourable interest rates in the
market.

The Group constantly monitors its interest rate risk by reviewing its debts
portfolio to ensure favourable rates are obtained. The Group does not utilise